catch or take from any of the brooks or streams within the limits of the county of Crawford any brook or speckled trout.

Penalty.

Section 2. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be liable to a fine for each and every such offense of not less than ten dollars, nor more than fifty dollars, and costs of prosecution, and shall stand committed to the common jail of said county until such fine is paid. Justices of the peace shall have jurisdiction of all prosecutions under this act.

Repealed.

SECTION 3. All acts or parts of acts contravening the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and atter its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1878.

[No. 174, A.]

[Published March 27, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 232.

AN ACT in relation to sheriff's fees in Crawford county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Salary.

SECTION 1. The sheriff of Crawford county shall, on and after January 1st, 1879, receive as compensation for his services, a salary in full payment and satisfaction of all fees, expenses, charges and emoluments for which the county would be liable if this act had not passed, and which salary shall be in lieu of all such fees, expenses, charges and emoluments, whether rendered by said sheriff, his under sheriff or deputies, and which salary shall be fixed and prescribed by the county board of supervisors of said county, as hereinafter provided: provided, however, that said sheriff shall, in addition to such salary, be entitled to compensation from said county for boarding, care of, and necessary supplies for, prisoners lawfully confined in the common jail of said county, and for which, by law, said county is chargeable: and provided, further, that nothing herein shall be so construed as to prevent such sheriff from charging and receiving such fees in civil actions as are or may hereafter be prescribed by law.

SECTION 2. The county board of supervisors of Board of supervisors to fix salsaid county shall meet on or before the first Wednesday ary. in September, 1878, and shall, at such meeting by resolution, fix such salary to commence on the first day of January, 1879, and to continue without change for two years after such commencement; and said county board shall, at the same time it fixes the salaries of other county officers fix such salary of said sheriff for the next ensuing term, and such salary, when so fixed, shall not be increased or diminished during the term of office for which it was so fixed.

SECTION 3. All laws conflicting with the provisions Provisional reof this act are hereby repealed, providing that this act peal. shall affect and relate to the county of Crawford only.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1878.

[No. 431, A.]

[Published March 26, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 233.

AN ACT act in relation to the reduction in the price of swamp and overflowed lands in Manitowoc county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The commissioners of school and uni-Reduction of versity lands are hereby authorized, in their discretion, authorized. to reduce the price of all swamp and overflowed lands now owned by the state in Manitowoc county, and that have not been once sold, and all such lands that have been once sold, forfeited to the state and are now held by the state, to the uniform price of fifty cents per acre, with the amount of unpaid taxes added thereto: provided, that the above reduction shall not apply to any of said lands now under contract, and which may hereafter become forfeited to the state, until the expiration of two years after such forfeiture.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1878.